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RESOLUTION
concerning

SALARY ADJUSTMENTS
for

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY
MANAGEMENT AND CONFIDENTIAL PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL

IN THE EXECUTIVE OFFICES

Office of the President

July 21, 1989

RESOLVED, That effective August 25, 1989, notwithstanding Board resolution
87-23a, the current annual salary of the following management and
confidential professional personnel at Connecticut State
University Executive Offices shall be increased by the percentage
shown below, in accordance with Board of Trustees Guidelines for
awarding salary increases, per Board resolution 89-136, dated June
16, 1989. Increase(s) beyond Board resolution 89-136 are herewith
approved.

%

•
Stan Arling
James Blake
Mary Borawski
Arnold Boynton
Jennifer Brown
Cynthia Carr
Janet Chayes
Theresa Czwornog
Elizabeth Higgins
Inez Laird
Penelope Lisi
Michelle Ortwein
Laurie Peters
Peter Rosa
Charles Slocum
Winston Thompson
Nancy Tinker
Sally Tresselt
Marti Witt
Joanne Yost

5.00
8.00
9.23
7.00

10.00
6.00

10.00
9.23
7.50
9.23
7.50

10.00
9.23
9.92
7.50
6.00
8.00
6.50
7.00
9.23

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the salaries of t.he following individuals shall be
increased by an annualized inequity adjustment of:

Michelle Ortwein
Laurie Peters

$1,500
$1,332

•
Copy:

An Equal
Opportunity

Employer
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DATE JULY 18, 1989

PRESIDENT

I certify that the following recommended
personnel actions conform to applicable
Affirmative Action policies.

(Electronic Signature Number)
JULY 21, 1989

(Date of Board Meeting)

AC1ION CATEGORIES EMpLOYEE RANK aI-WEEKLy SALARY EFFEC11VE
AND EMPLOYEE NAME NUMBER (INCLUDING INTERNAL TITLE FROM TO DATEAND/OR DEPARTMENT) (ANNUAL) (ANNUAL)

TITLE CHANGES: 08125/89
CHARLES D. SLOCUM 321506 FR: S U CAPITAL PROJECTS COORD. NO SALARY CHANGE

TO: S U DIR. OF FACILITIES
PLANNING AND ENGINEERING

MARTI WITT 066872 FR: S U ASSOC. for FAC/STAFF AFFAIRS NO SALARY CHANGE 07121/89
TO: S U ASST. VICE PRE~. for

PERSONNEL

RECLASSIFICATIONS: 08125/89
RANDY LUBIN 244426 FR: S U ASST. to CAPITAL PROJECTS COORD. $1,432.96 (37,400.26)

TO: S U DIRECTOR of CAPITAL
BUDGETING $1,915.71 (50,000.00)*

*INCLUDES ANNUAL INCREASE PLUS INEQUITY ADJUSTMENT

MANAGERIAL/CONFIDENTIAL
INCREASES:

WINSTON E. THOMPSON 275939 S U ASST. V.P. ACADEMIC AFFRS. &RSRCH. $2
1
682.00 $2

1
842.92 08125/89

($ 0,000) ($ 4,200)

JANET CHAYES 712794 S U ASST. V.P. FIN. &MNGMNT. $2~263.12 $2g489.43 "
($ 9,067> ($ 4,974)

MARTI WITT 066872 S U ASST. V.P. FOR PERSONNEL $2~176.69 $2 329.06 "
($ 6,811) ($gO,788)

ARNOLD W. BOYNTON 002566 S U ASSOC. FOR AUDIT/FISC. AFFRS. $2L427.33 $2L597.24 "
($63,353) ($67,788)

JAMES E. BLAKE, JR. 431253 S U ASST. FOR AUDIT/FISCAL AFFRS. $1~455.94 $1~572.41 "
($ 8,000> ($ 1,040)
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CHARLES P. SLOCUM 321506 S U DR. FACILITIES PLANNING AND $2~177.49 $2,.340.80 II

ENGINEERING ($ 6,832) ($61,094)

RANDY K. LUBIN 244426 S U DIR. OF CAPITAL BUDGETING $1~432.96 $1~915.71
($ 7,400> ($ 0,000)

PETER M. ROSA 135576 S U DIR GOVERNMENT RELATIONS . $2~091.96 $2,.299.48 II

($ 4,600) ($60,016)

ELIZABETH A. HIGGINS 150544 S U ASSO. FOR BD. AFFAIRS AND $2~064.62 $2~219.47
II

EXEC. ASST. TO THE PRESIDENT ($ 3,886) ($ 7,928)

JENNIFER A. BROWN 252170 S U DIR. INSTI. RESEARCH $1~870.27 $2~057.30
II

($ 8,814) ($ 3,695)

PENELOPE L. LISI 275904 S U EX. DIR. CNTR. ED. EXCELLENCE $1~850.58 $1~989.37
II

($ 8,300) ($ 1,922)

NANCY TINKER 275934 S U FACILITIES PLANNER $1~609.20 $1~737.94
II

($ 2,000) ($ 5,360)

STAN ARLING 275668 S U ASST. FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS $1~588.04 $1~667.44
II

($ 1,447> ($ 3,520)

MICHELLE ORTWEIN 318362 S U ASST. FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS $1~034.49 $1~195.41
II

($ 7,000) ($ 1,200)

CYNTHIA K. CARR 275912 S U ASSOC. FOR UNIV. &PUB. RLTNS. $1~224.14 $1~297.59
II

($ 1,950) ($ 3,867)

SALLY TRESSELT 275936 S U ASSOC. FOR ALUM. &STDNT. RLTNS. $1~149.43 $1~224.14
II

($ 0,000> ($ 1,950)

THERESA R. CZWORNOG 201459 S U ADMIN. ASST. TO THE PRESIDENT $1~264.37 $1~381.07
II

($ 3,000) ($ 6,045)

MARY BORAWSKI 112936 S U SECRETARIAL ASSISTANT $1~235.88 $1~349.95 "
($ 2,256). ($ 5,233)

INEZ LAIRD 201729 S U SECRETARIAL ASSISTANT $1~235.88 $1~349.95
II

($ 2,256) ($ 5,233)

LAURIE G. PETERS 380476 S U SECRETARIAL ASSISTANT $1~189.15 $1~349.95
II

($ 1,036) ($ 5,233)

JOANNE YOST 246730 S U SECRETARIAL ASSISTANT $1~235.88 $1~349.95
II

($ 2,256) ($ 5,233)

AGENCY TRANSFER: S U ASST. FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRSHELEN GILIBERTO 401719 $1 417.6 04/06/89
TO: CHARTER OAK COLLEGE ($~7,000)

DATE OF
REVIEWED BY: BOARD APPROVAL:

DATE: SIGNATURE:
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